

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
ELIOT I. BERNSTEIN, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENTAL DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE, et al.,

Defendants.
-----X

:
:
:
: 07 Civ. 11196 (SAS)
:
:
: **NOTICE OF MOTION TO**
: **DISMISS**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT, upon the accompanying Declaration of Lili Zandpour in Support of Motion to Dismiss and the exhibits thereto, the accompanying Memorandum of Law of Foley & Lardner LLP, Steven C. Becker, Douglas A. Boehm, William J. Dick and Michael W. Grebe in Support of their Motion to Dismiss, and all prior pleadings in this action, defendants Foley & Lardner LLP, Steven C. Becker, Douglas A. Boehm, William J. Dick and Michael W. Grebe, by and through their undersigned counsel, will move this Court before the Honorable Shira A. Scheindlin, at the United States Court House, 500 Pearl Street, New York, New York 10007, for an order pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 9(b) and 12(b)(6) dismissing plaintiffs' original and amended complaints in their entirety as against them on the grounds that plaintiffs have failed to state a claim upon which relief may be granted and for lack of particularity. As per the schedule ordered by the Court, plaintiffs' response is due on June 30, 2008 and defendants' reply is due on July 14, 2008.

Dated: New York, New York
May 30, 2008

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER &
ADELMAN LLP

By: 

Kent K. Anker
Lili Zandpour
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 833-1100

*Attorneys for Defendants Foley & Lardner LLP,
Steven C. Becker, Douglas A. Boehm, William J.
Dick and Michael W. Grebe*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
ELIOT I. BERNSTEIN, et al., :
 :
 :
 : Plaintiffs, : 07 Civ. 11196 (SAS)
 :
 : - against - : **DECLARATION IN**
 : **SUPPORT OF MOTION TO**
 : **DISMISS**
 :
 : APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT :
 : DEPARTMENTAL DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE, et al., :
 :
 : Defendants. :
 :
 :
-----X

LILI ZANDPOUR declares under penalty of perjury as follows:

1. I am a member of the bar of the State of New York and of this Court and an associate at the law firm of Friedman Kaplan Seiler & Adelman LLP, counsel for defendants Foley & Lardner LLP, Steven C. Becker, Douglas A. Boehm, William J. Dick and Michael W. Grebe. I submit this declaration in support of defendants' motion to dismiss pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) and 9(b).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. ALL OF PLAINTIFFS' CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST THE FOLEY DEFENDANTS, WHETHER UNDER FEDERAL OR STATE LAW, ARE TIME-BARRED	8
A. Plaintiffs' Federal Claims Are Time-Barred.....	8
B. All of Plaintiffs' State Claims are Time-Barred	9
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED AGAINST THE FOLEY DEFENDANTS	11
A. Plaintiffs' RICO Allegations Fail to Meet the Predicate Acts Requirement, Show A Pattern of Racketeering, or State a RICO Enterprise	11
1. Plaintiffs Have not Alleged Any Predicate Acts Qualifying as Racketeering Activity	12
2. Plaintiffs Have not Alleged a Pattern of Racketeering Activity	14
3. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a RICO Enterprise	16
B. Plaintiffs' Remaining Federal Claims Are Also Deficient and Must be Dismissed	16
C. All of Plaintiffs' State Law Claims are Deficient and Must be Dismissed.....	18
1. Plaintiffs Fail To State a Claim for Common Law Fraud As They Neither Allege Scienter Nor Plead the Elements of Fraud with Particularity	18
2. Plaintiffs Fail to State Claims for Negligence/Malpractice or Breach of Contract Because They Do Not Allege Privity of Contract	19

3. Plaintiffs' Remaining State Law Claims are Similarly
Deficient and Must be Dismissed21

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Achtman v. Kirby, Mcinerney & Squire, LLP,</i> 336 F.Supp.2d 336	20
<i>Amadsau v. Bronx Lebanon Hosp. Center,</i> 03 Civ.6450 LAK AJP, 2005 WL 12174.....	9
<i>Appalachian Enters., Inc. v. ePayment Solutions, Ltd.,</i> 01 Civ. 11502 (GBD), 2004 WL 2813121 *7 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2004)	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i> --- U.S. ---, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007).....	7, 17
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Medical Assocs.,</i> 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14, 15
<i>Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co.,</i> 187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Davis v. Monahan,</i> 832 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2002).....	10
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. North American Specialty Ins. Co.,</i> 47 A.D.3d 52, 59 (1st Dep't 2007)	20
<i>Fieger v. Pitney Bowes Credit Corp.,</i> 251 F.3d 386 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.,</i> 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7, 16
<i>Greene v. Berger & Montague, P.C.,</i> 96 CIV. 9339 (SHS), 1998 WL 99574	17
<i>Greene v. Hanover Direct, Inc., et. al.,</i> 06 Civ. 13308 (NRB), 2007 WL 4224372.....	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Jones v. Nat'l Comm. and Surveillance Networks,</i> 409 F. Supp. 2d 456	2, 7, 11
<i>Kirk v. Heppt,</i> 532 F. Supp. 2d 586	7

<i>Lopez-Infante v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 809 So. 2d 13 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 3d Dist. 2002)	10
<i>Martin-Trigona v. D'Amato & Lynch</i> , 559 F. Supp. 533 (D.C.N.Y. 1983)	17
<i>Medina v. Bauer</i> , 02 Civ. 8837(DC), 2004 WL 136636	13
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13, 18
<i>Moss v. Morgan Stanley, Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Nghiem v. U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 599	8
<i>Nordwind v. Rowland</i> , 04-9725 (LTS/AJP), 2007 WL 2962350	21
<i>Pearl v. City of Long Beach</i> , 296 F.3d 76, 79 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Pridgen v. Andresen</i> , 113 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4, 20
<i>Radin v. Albert Einstein College of Medicine</i> , 04 Civ. 704 (RPP), 2005 WL 1214281	8
<i>Raven Elevator Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 291 A.D.2d 355, 739 N.Y.S.2d 28 (1st Dept. 2002).....	20
<i>Robbat v. Gordon</i> , 771 So. 2d 631 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 2000)	10
<i>Rogers v. Grimaldi</i> , 875 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1989).....	9, 18
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 419	13, 14, 16
<i>Ross v. FSG PrivatAir Inc.</i> , 03 Civ. 7292 (NRB), 2004 WL 1837366.....	20
<i>Segal v. Gordon</i> , 467 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1972).....	19

<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	17, 18
<i>Stuart v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 158 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Technical Packaging, Inc. v. Hanchett</i> , 2D06-3851, 2008 WL 1986930 *4 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 2d Dist. May 9, 2008).....	11
<i>Tenamee v. Schmukler</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 438	19
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	16
<i>World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc. v. Jakks Pacific, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 486	8, 11
<i>Yusuf Mohamad Excavation, Inc. v. Ringhaver Equipment, Co.</i> , 793 So. 2d 1127 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 5th Dist. 2001)	10
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321, 338 (1971).....	9
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	11, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1	20
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 95.11(West 2008)	10
N.Y. CPLR 202.....	9
N.Y. CPLR 213(2)	10
N.Y. CPLR 213(8).....	10

Defendants Foley & Lardner LLP ("Foley"). Steven C. Becker, Douglas A. Boehm, William J. Dick, and Michael W. Grebe (collectively, the "Foley Defendants") respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to dismiss plaintiffs' original and amended complaints pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 9(b) and 12(b)(6).
